The Authority is subject to certain legal complaints that have arisen in the normal course
of business. Management is of the opinion that resolution of these matters will not have a
material effect on the Authority's results of operations, and as such, no adjustments have
been recorded in the accompanying financial statements.

(9) Restatement

The Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases effective October 1, 2021
which impacted the opening balance of its net position for land lease and space rental
revenues in the amount of $ 297,526.  As a result, the opening balance of net position was
restated to reflect the effects of the implementation.  In addition, the Authority’s
depreciation expense was understated as of September 30, 2021 and was restated to correct
the understatements. Furthermore, capital project improvements expenses and accordingly
building improvements were understated due to non-recognition in periods prior to
September 30, 2021 and was restated to correct the understatement.  As a result of these
determinations, the 2021 financial statements have been restated from the amounts
previously reported as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

For the year ended September 30, 2021:

Land leases and space rentals 640,293$   297,526$   937,819$

Change in operating revenues 2,377,178$   297,526$   2,674,704$

Depreciation expense 378,257$   75,079$   453,336$

Capital improvement project expense -$   (207)$   (207)$

Change in operating expenses 2,664,111$   74,872$   2,738,983$

Change in operating income (loss) (286,933)$   222,654$   (64,279)$

Change in net position (208,134)$   222,654$   14,520$

Net position, end of the year 12,394,860$   222,654$   12,617,514$

For the year ended September 30, 2021:

Accumulated depreciation (18,722,042)$   (75,079)$   (18,797,121)$

Change in depreciable property and
equipment, net 3,471,777$   (74,872)$   3,396,905$

Change in total assets 12,695,005$   (74,872)$   12,620,133$

POHNPEI PORT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the State of Pohnpei)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022

25

(10) Risks and Uncertainties

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft, or damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disaster. The
Authority purchases insurance to cover workmen’s compensation and life insurance risks
and is substantially self-insured for all other risks.  Management is of the opinion that no
material losses have been sustained as a result of this practice during the past four years.